



CONNECT
SANDWICH TOASTER
GRANITE EDITION

ALUMINIUM COOKWARE

Visit ridgemonkey.co.uk for more information about the RidgeMonkey range.



S&G Trading (NW) Ltd, PO Box 289, Widnes, WA8 2FP, England
UK Registered Company 08932395
S&G Trading (BNV) Ltd, Logistic Center Mitrovane, 1269 Sofia, Bulgaria
EORI B0C206428645352ZZZ5

Correspondence Address:
April 2023 rev 1.01

CONNECT SANDWICH TOASTER GRANITE EDITION RM776 RM777

PACKAGE CONTENTS:

- Connect Sandwich Toaster Granite Edition
- 2x removable handles
- Utensil Set
- Carry case

NB: due to constant development, enclosed accessories may differ

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE:

To attach / detach the handles:

Depress the button and slide the handle into place, ensuring a snug fit against the pan. Release the button and test to ensure that the handle is securely locked into place. Repeat for the second pan. Removal is a reverse of fitting.

To separate / refit the pans:

Open the pans to 45 degrees until the locking pin and exit notch are aligned. Holding the bottom pan still, slide the top pan to the right. Refitting is a reversal of separation.

Opening the pans:

Always apply a small amount of opposite tension to the handles when opening the pans fully. The top handle should be tensioned to the left, with the bottom handle tensioned to the right. Failure to do so may cause damage to the hinges or separation of the pans.

USAGE NOTES:

- For use on all traditional direct heat stoves (not suitable for induction hobs)
- Always use a low-medium heat to prolong the life of the pan
- Use silicone, plastic or wooden utensils to avoid damaging the non-stick coating
- Never preheat the pan or let it boil dry
- Always lift the pan on and off the hob – do not drag it as this may damage the base of the pan and / or some hob surfaces

CLEANING, MAINTENANCE & STORAGE GUIDELINES:

- Wash with a clean cloth or sponge in hot soapy water before first use
- Dishwasher safe, although handwashing is recommended to prolong the life of the non-stick coating
- Do not use scourers or abrasives – if food is burnt on, soak for a short period before washing
- Never put a hot pan in cold water as this may cause warping
- Always use an adequately sized stove and ensure the pan is the same size or slightly larger than the heating area

WARNING:

- Never leave the handle(s) directly over a heat source
- The handles may get hot during normal use – exercise caution at all times and wear protective gloves if necessary
- Ensure the device is fully cooled before attempting removal / fitting of handles or separation / refitting of pans
- All pan surfaces will be hot during and after use. Never touch the pan surfaces until fully cooled
- If an accident occurs and results in a burn, seek medical help immediately

IMPORTANT NOTICE:

Read and understand this manual and its instructions before using this product. Failure to do so may result in serious injury.

Keep all product information and instructions for future reference and pass them onto subsequent users of the product. The manufacturer is not liable for cases of material damage or personal injury caused by incorrect handling or non-compliance with the supplied instructions. In such cases, any guarantee or warranty shall be voided.

Where applicable, please visit www.ridgemonkey.co.uk/declaration-of-conformity to view the most recent Declaration of Conformity files for this product.

GUARANTEE:

This RidgeMonkey product is covered by a 24-month guarantee. For information regarding our guarantee, please visit: ridgemonkey.co.uk/general/guarantee

CONTACT US:

For any enquiries or comments concerning our products, please use the contact form on ridgemonkey.co.uk or email info@ridgemonkey.co.uk and one of our experienced team will respond as soon as possible.

Alternatively, you can write to us at: S&G Trading (NW) Ltd, PO Box 289, Widnes, WA8 2FP.

CONNECT SANDWICH TOASTER GRANITE EDITION RM776 RM777

CONTENU :

- Toaster Connect Granite Edition x 1
- Poignées amovibles x 2
- Jeu d'ustensiles de cuisine x 1
- Housse néoprène de transport des poignées x 1

NB : nos produits évoluant constamment, les accessoires fournis peuvent être modifiés sans préavis

MODE D'EMPLOI :

Pour fixer/démonter les poignées :

Appuyez sur le bouton et enfoncez la poignée contre la paroi. Libérez le bouton, et assurez-vous que la poignée soit en position et bien verrouillée. Répétez la même opération pour la deuxième poignée. Pour le démontage, répétez l'opération en sens inverse.

Pour assembler/démonter les caissons :

Ouvrir à un angle de 210 degrés, jusqu'à ce que les deux points de fixation soient alignés. Tenez fermement la partie basse, et faites glisser la partie haute vers la droite. Pour assembler, faire la même opération en sens inverse.

Pour ouvrir :

Toujours donner une légère tension opposée aux poignées pour procéder à l'ouverture, vers la droite pour la poignée haute, et vers la gauche pour la poignée basse. Dans le cas contraire, les charnières peuvent être endommagées.

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES :

- Conviennent à tous les types de réchauds à chaleur directe (ne pas utiliser sur les plaques à induction)
- Cuire à feu faible à moyen prolonge la durée de vie du produit
- N'utiliser que des ustensiles de cuisine en bois, en plastique ou siliconés afin de ne pas endommager le revêtement intérieur
- Ne jamais préchauffer le toaster ou la casserole, ou laisser bouillir jusqu'à assèchement
- Toujours soulever puis reposer le toaster ou la casserole sur le feu, ne jamais tirer et faire frotter pour éviter d'endommager le fond de l'ustensile ou la surface du foyer de chaleur

CONSEILS DE NETTOYAGE, D'ENTRETIEN ET DE RANGEMENT :

- Laver à l'eau savonneuse avec un chiffon propre ou une éponge avant la première utilisation
- Ustensiles compatibles avec le lave-vaisselle, bien que le lavage à la main soit recommandé pour prolonger la durée de vie du revêtement anti-adhésif
- Ne pas utiliser d'éponges abrasives ou métalliques : si des résidus de nourriture brûlée restent accrochés au fond du toaster ou de la casserole, faire tremper avant lavage
- Ne jamais plonger un toaster ou une casserole chaude dans l'eau froide, cela peut entraîner des déformations
- Toujours utiliser un réchaud de taille adaptée, et s'assurer que le toaster ou la casserole sont de taille identique ou légèrement supérieure à la zone de chauffe

ATTENTION :

- Ne jamais laisser la poignée au dessus d'une source de chaleur
- Les poignées peuvent chauffer en usage normal – soyez prudent et portez des gants de protection si nécessaire
- Assurez vous que le toaster ou la casserole soient bien froids avant de monter ou démonter les poignées, d'assembler ou séparer les caissons
- Les parois sont chaudes pendant et après l'utilisation, ne jamais les toucher avant qu'elles n'aient complètement refroidi
- En cas de brûlure, consulter immédiatement un médecin

INFORMATION IMPORTANTE :

Merci de lire ce mode d'emploi et les instructions qu'il contient avant d'utiliser ce produit. Ne pas le faire peut entraîner des dommages corporels.

Conservez le mode d'emploi de la douche Power Shower pour mémoire, et fournissez-le aux utilisateurs de ce produit. RidgeMonkey ne peut être tenu pour responsable des dégâts matériels ou dommages corporels engendrés par une mauvaise utilisation ou le non-respect du mode d'emploi. Dans de tels cas, la garantie du produit ne pourra pas s'appliquer.

Si nécessaire, merci de vous rendre sur www.ridgemonkey.co.uk/declaration-of-conformity pour y consulter les déclarations de conformité les plus récentes concernant ce produit.

GARANTIE :

Ce produit RidgeMonkey est garanti 24 mois à compter de sa date d'achat. Pour toute information sur la garantie, visitez : ridgemonkey.co.uk/general/guarantee

NOUS CONTACTER :

Pour tout renseignement ou commentaire sur nos produits, merci de remplir le formulaire de contact sur ridgemonkey.co.uk, ou d'envoyer un email à info@ridgemonkey.co.uk, nous vous répondrons dès que possible.

Vous pouvez aussi nous écrire à l'adresse suivante :
S&G Trading (NW) Ltd, PO Box 289, Widnes, Angleterre, WA8 2FP.

CONNECT SANDWICH TOASTER GRANITE EDITION RM776 RM777

PACKUNGSINHALT:

- Connect Sandwichtoaster Granite Edition
- 2x abnehmbare Griffe
- Utensilien Set
- Tragetasche

Hinweis: Aufgrund der ständigen Weiterentwicklung kann das beiliegende Zubehör abweichen

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG:

Zum Anbringen / Abnehmen der Griffe:

Drücken Sie den Knopf und schieben Sie den Griff in Position, sodass er fest an der Pfanne anliegt. Lassen Sie den Knopf los und prüfen Sie, ob der Griff sicher eingerastet ist. Wiederholen Sie den Vorgang bei der zweiten Pfanne. Der Ausbau erfolgt in umgekehrter Reihenfolge wie der Einbau.

Um die Pfannen zu trennen / wieder einzusetzen:

Öffnen Sie die Pfannen um 45 Grad, bis der Sicherungstift und die Austrittskerbe richtig ausgerichtet sind. Halten Sie die untere Pfanne ruhig und schieben Sie die obere Pfanne nach rechts. Umrüstung das gleiche umgekehrt.

Öffnen der Pfannen:

Üben Sie immer eine kleine Gegenspannung auf die Griffe aus, wenn Sie die Pfannen vollständig öffnen. Der obere Griff sollte nach links gespannt sein, der untere Griff nach rechts. Andernfalls kann es zu Schäden an den Scharnieren der Pfannen kommen.

NUTZUNGSHINWEISE:

- Zur Verwendung auf allen herkömmlichen Direkthitzeherden (nicht für Induktionsherde geeignet)
- Verwenden Sie immer eine niedrige bis mittlere Hitze, um die Lebensdauer der Pfanne zu verlängern
- Verwenden Sie Utensilien aus Silikon, Kunststoff oder Holz um eine Beschädigung der Antihafbeschichtung zu vermeiden
- Heizen Sie die Pfanne niemals vor und lassen Sie sie auch nicht trocken kochen
- Heben Sie die Pfanne stets auf das Kochfeld und vom Kochfeld – ziehen Sie sie nicht, da dies den Boden der Pfanne oder die Oberflächen des Kochfelds beschädigen kann

REINIGUNGS-, WARTUNGS- UND LAGERUNGSRICHTLINIEN:

- Vor dem ersten Gebrauch mit einem sauberen Tuch oder Schwamm in heißem Seifenwasser waschen
- Spülmaschinenfest. Handwäsche wird jedoch empfohlen, um die Lebensdauer der Antihafbeschichtung zu verlängern
- Benutzen Sie keine Scheuer- oder Scheuermittel, wenn Lebensmittel eingebrannt sind, lassen Sie sie vor dem Waschen kurz einweichen
- Stellen Sie niemals eine heiße Pfanne in kaltes Wasser, da dies zu Verformungen führen kann
- Verwenden Sie immer einen ausreichend großen Herd und stellen Sie sicher, dass die Pfanne genauso groß oder etwas größer als die Heizfläche ist

WARNUNG:

- Lassen Sie den/die Griff(e) niemals direkt über einer Wärmequelle liegen
- Die Griffe können bei normalem Gebrauch heiß werden – seien Sie stets vorsichtig und tragen Sie bei Bedarf Schutzhandschuhe
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät vollständig abgekühlt ist, bevor Sie versuchen, Griffe zu entfernen/anzubringen oder Pfannen zu trennen/wieder anzubringen
- Alle Pfannenoberflächen sind während und nach dem Gebrauch heiß. Berühren Sie niemals die Pfannenoberflächen, bis sie vollständig abgekühlt sind
- Kommt es zu einem Unfall, der zu einer Verbrennung führt, suchen Sie sofort einen Arzt auf

WICHTIGER HINWEIS:

Lesen und verstehen Sie dieses Handbuch und seine Anweisungen, bevor Sie dieses Produkt verwenden. Andernfalls kann es zu schweren Verletzungen kommen.

Bewahren Sie alle Produktinformationen und Anweisungen zum späteren Nachschlagen auf und geben Sie sie an nachfolgende Benutzer des Produkts weiter. Der Hersteller haftet nicht für Sach- oder Personenschäden, die durch unsachgemäße Handhabung oder Nichtbeachtung der mitgelieferten Anleitung entstehen. In solchen Fällen erlischt jegliche Garantie oder Gewährleistung.

Besuchen Sie gegebenenfalls www.ridgemonkey.co.uk/declaration-of-conformity, um die neuesten Konformitätserklärung-Dateien für dieses Produkt anzuzeigen.

GARANTIE:

Für dieses RidgeMonkey-Produkt gilt eine 24-monatige Garantie. Informationen zu unserer Garantie finden Sie unter: ridgemonkey.co.uk/general/guarantee

KONTAKTIERE UNS:

Für Anfragen oder Kommentare zu unseren Produkten verwenden Sie bitte das Kontaktformular auf ridgemonkey.co.uk oder senden Sie eine E-Mail an info@ridgemonkey.co.uk und einer unserer erfahrenen Mitarbeiter wird so schnell wie möglich antworten.

Alternativ können Sie uns auch schreiben an:
S&G Trading (NW) Ltd, PO Box 289, Widnes, England, WA8 2FP.



